The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Transaction on the NAV per Unit as at

31 March 2017, as if the Proposed Transaction had been completed on 31 March 2017, are

as follows:

Pro Forma Effects of the

Proposed Transaction as at

31 March 2017

Before the

Proposed

Transaction

After the

Proposed

Transaction(1)

NAV (A$ m) 1,277(2) 1,350

No. of Units (’000) 1,435,122(3) 1,513,982(4)

NAV per Unit (A$) 0.89 0.89

55

Notes:

(1) Taking into account the Private Placement and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost is financed with

borrowings.

(2) Based on the FLT Unaudited Financial Statements.

(3) Number of Units issued and issuable as at 31 March 2017.

(4) Based on the issued and issuable Units as at 31 March 2017 in note (3) above and includes (a) new Units

issued under the Private Placement, and (b) new Units issuable as payment of the Manager’s acquisition

fees for the New Properties.

4.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of FLT as at 31 March 2017, as

if FLT had completed the Proposed Transaction on 31 March 2017.

Actual(1)

(A$ million)

As adjusted for the

Proposed Transaction(2)

(A$ million)

Long-term debt:

Unsecured debt(3) 523 627

Total long-term debt 523 627

Total debt: 523 627

Total Unitholders’ funds 1,277 1,350

Total Capitalisation 1,800 1,977

Notes:

(1) Based on the FLT Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the Private Placement and that the balance of the Total Transaction Cost is financed with

borrowings.

(3) Net of upfront debt related expenses.

5. EXISTING RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Except for those transactions which have been specifically approved by Unitholders upon

purchase of the Units during the IPO and listing of FLT1, transactions with a value below

S$100,0002, the Martin Brower Additional Adjustment in respect of the Martin Brower

Property of approximately A$1.1 million and the Renewed Southeast Insurance of